

Independent Auditor's review report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results of Shree Rama Multi-Tech Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

**To the Board of Directors of
Shree Rama Multi-Tech Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Shree Rama Multi-Tech Limited** ("the company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended read with relevant circulars issued by SEBI (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of interim Financial information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Basis of Qualified Conclusion
 - (a) *We draw attention to Note No. 5 to the financial results for non-provision interest of Rs. 641.04 Lakhs for the nine months ended on December 31, 2022 on loans and debentures which are under settlement as per scheme. Total accumulated interest not provided for upto 31/12/2022 is Rs. 17888.41 Lakhs. If the provision for interest is made, the loss for the current quarter would have increased by Rs. 213.68 Lakhs, profit for the nine months would have decreased by Rs. 641.04 Lakhs and accumulated losses upto 31/12/2022 and borrowings would have increased by Rs. 17888.41 Lakhs.*



(b) *Non-consolidation of accounts of Shree Rama (Mauritius) Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary) as per Section 129 of the Act and Ind AS 110 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India for the reasons specified in Note No. 9 to the financial results.*

5. Based on our review conducted as above, *except for the matters described in para 4 above*, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. **Emphasis of Matter**

Attention is invited to the following :-

- (a) Note No. 4 to the financial results related to order of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in respect of Scheme of Compromise and Arrangement u/s 391(1) of the Companies Act, 1956.
- (b) Note No. 6 to the financial results relating to settlement agreement with certain lenders and preference shareholder.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

7. **Other Matter**

Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2022 are based on previously issued financial results and annual financial statements that were reviewed/audited by the predecessor auditor (vide their limited review report dated February 09, 2022 and audit report dated May 21, 2022, respectively). Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**For, Mahendra N. Shah & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN. 105775W**



Chirag M. Shah
**Chirag M. Shah
Partner**

Membership No. 045706

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: February 08, 2023

UDIN: 23045706BQUVKQ2303



SHREE RAMA MULTI-TECH LIMITED

Regd. Office : 301, Corporate House, Opp. Torrent House, Income Tax, Ahmedabad - 380 009.

Website: www.srmtl.com, Email : cslegal@srmtl.com, CIN No. L25200G1999PLC020880

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended 31st
		31/12/2022 (Unaudited)	30/09/2022 (Unaudited)	31/12/2021 (Unaudited)	31/12/2022 (Unaudited)	31/12/2021 (Unaudited)	March, 2022 (Audited)
1	(a) Income from operations						
	(i) Revenue from operations	4844.10	5166.00	4011.12	14790.86	11215.23	14934.40
	(ii) Other Operating Income	52.53	37.21	22.45	130.50	65.13	97.07
	Total Income from operations (net)	4896.63	5203.21	4033.57	14921.36	11280.36	15031.47
	(b) Other Income	2.04	0.32	35.67	2.66	48.39	42.07
	Total Income	4898.67	5203.53	4069.24	14924.02	11328.75	15073.54
2	Expenditure						
	Cost of material consumed	3045.62	3418.51	3080.83	9510.65	7763.41	10676.73
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, Work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	92.44	114.54	(420.98)	357.49	(430.81)	(829.70)
	Employees benefit expenses	420.70	437.27	405.48	1242.03	1202.59	1588.09
	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	154.81	153.58	170.00	459.70	504.20	665.07
	Power & Fuel Exps.	226.88	252.42	229.77	741.51	715.62	904.49
	Finance Cost	42.49	39.68	19.84	109.61	41.60	65.62
	Other Expenses	726.02	773.56	641.18	2171.69	1886.20	2495.47
	Total Expenses	4708.96	5189.56	4126.12	14592.68	11682.81	15565.77
3	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	189.71	13.97	(56.88)	331.34	(354.06)	(492.23)
4	Exceptional Items (Net)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Profit / (Loss) before tax(3+4)	189.71	13.97	(56.88)	331.34	(354.06)	(492.23)
6	Tax Expenses						
	(i) Current Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(ii) Deferred tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(iii) Short/(Excess) Provision for Income Tax of earlier years	204.90	0.00	0.00	204.90	0.00	0.00
7	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (5+6)	(15.19)	13.97	(56.88)	126.44	(354.06)	(492.23)
8	Profit / (Loss) for the period from discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
9	Tax expense of discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
10	Profit / (Loss) for the period from discontinued operations (after tax) (8-9)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (7+10)	(15.19)	13.97	(56.88)	126.44	(354.06)	(492.23)
12	Other Comprehensive Income						
	(i) Items that will not be re-classified to Profit/(Loss)	(1.89)	0.77	(0.32)	1.50	(0.06)	16.58
	(ii) Income tax effect on above	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(iii) Items that will be re-classified to Profit/(Loss)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(iv) Income tax effect on above	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(1.89)	0.77	(0.32)	1.50	(0.06)	16.58
13	Total Comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period] (11+12)	(17.08)	14.74	(57.20)	127.94	(354.12)	(475.65)
14	Paid up equity share capital of Face Value of Rs 5/- each	3176.03	3176.03	3176.03	3176.03	3176.03	3176.03
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of the Previous Year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(825.41)
16	Earning Per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 5/- each)						
	(i) Basic	(0.02)	0.02	(0.09)	0.20	(0.56)	(0.78)
	(ii) Diluted	(0.02)	0.02	(0.09)	0.20	(0.56)	(0.78)

Notes:

- The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on February 08, 2023. The Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the statutory auditors of the company.
- The Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2022 have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- The company operates in a single segment and in line with Ind AS - 108 "Operating Segments", the operations of the Company fall under "Manufacturing of Packaging Materials" business which is considered to be the only reportable business segment.
- The Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat had passed an order on February 20, 2020, whereby the O.J. Appeal filed by the Company against the order of single bench of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in respect of Scheme of Compromise and Arrangement u/s 391(1) of Companies Act, 1956 has been dismissed. The Company has filed Review Application on November 02, 2020 before Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat.
- In respect of loans and debentures aggregating to Rs. 6171.66 lakhs which are under settlement as per scheme, the company has not provided interest of Rs. 641.04 lakhs on the same for the nine months ended on 31/12/2022. Total accumulated interest not provided for upto 31/12/2022 is Rs. 17888.41 lakhs.
- The Company has entered into a Settlement Agreement with certain lenders for waiver of interest and other charges as may be applicable, subject to repayment of principal amount with respect to such loans and debentures on or before March 31, 2023 or such other extended date permitted by the lenders at their sole discretion. Further, the Preference Shareholder has also waived the right to receive the dividend accumulated on the Preference Shares and accumulated interest on delayed payment provided that the Company redeems the outstanding preference shares by March 31, 2023 or such other extended date permitted by the Preference Shareholder at his sole discretion. Necessary accounting entries shall be passed after the Company makes the payments as per the terms agreed with the lenders/Preference Shareholder.
- The Draft Letter of Offer (DLOF) filed with SEBI, Ahmedabad on 8th July, 2022 for the raising of funds, through issue and allotment of equity shares of face value of Rs. 5 each ("Equity Shares") for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 8,000.00 lakhs on Rights basis to the eligible equity shareholders of the Company pursuant to the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 and Companies Act, 2013 as amended from time to time ("Rights Issue") has been withdrawn on 6th January, 2023 for the time being by the Company.
- The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period the Code becomes effective.
- The company has made investment of Rs. 13.06 lakhs into equity shares and Rs. 18.60 lakhs in share application money in Shree Rama (Mauritius) Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary company (WOS). The company has made an application to the authorised dealer for the permission of RBI to write off as required under FEMA laws. Further, the company is declared Defunct under the Mauritius law. The company has made full provision for diminution in the value of investment in equity and share application money in earlier years. In view of the above, the consolidated financial results as required by Ind AS 110 issued by ICAI, and provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 could not be prepared.
- In respect of balances outstanding in the books relating to advance tax, TDS receivable, provision for income tax, etc. of earlier years, the company has reviewed present status of various tax matters and passed accounting entries for Net Short provision of Income Tax of Rs. 204.90 Lakhs during the current quarter. The company has also accounted for interest income on tax refunds of earlier years amounting to Rs. 114.49 Lakhs and relevant opening balances have been restated as required under Ind AS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors" issued by the ICAI and notified by MCA.
- The figures of previous quarters / year are reclassified, regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary so as to make them comparable with current period's figures.

By Order of the Board of Directors
For, Shree Rama Multi-Tech LimitedShallesh K. Desai
Managing DirectorPlace : Moti Bhoyan
Date : February 08, 2023